Lexington Coal Company, LLC

1051 Main Street
Milton, WV 25541
August 26, 2025

Division of Mining and Reclamation
601 57th St, Charleston WV 25304

Re: Permit No. U001383 Show Cause No. 2411
Dear Brittany Simons,

Lexington Coal Company (“Lexington Coal”) received a Show Cause (SC#2411) Order from
the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (“WVDEP Order”) regarding
Permit Number U001383. Lexington Coal received this Show Cause Order on August 26th,
2025.

This WVDEP Order stated, “as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the Code of
West Virginia that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on the
aforesaid permit and is ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above referenced permit
should not be suspended or revoked or request a Show Cause Hearing with the
Department.”

Lexington Coal has thirty days (30) from receipt of this Order, to request a hearing from the
Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection, by way of this letter, is
requesting a Show Cause Hearing with the Department of Environmental Protection
regarding SC#2411.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Ton A. SW

Tim Sheppard,

Environmental Compliance Coordinator



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

August 18, 2025
CERTIFIED MAIL

Lexington Coal Company, LLC
1051 Main St
Milton, WV 25541
Re: Permit No. U001383 Show Cause No. 2411

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number U001383 for
109.09 acre(s) near Naoma in Raleigh County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation 91 issued 10/16/2024 for failure to remove excess
vegetation on the face of the impoundment so that a close visual inspection
can be conducted.

e Notice of Violation 92 issued 10/16/2024 for failure to maintain sediment
control structures in that groin ditches need vegetation cut and weirs need
cleaned.

o (essation Order 93 issued 01/14/2025 for failure to abate NOV 91.

o Cessation Order 94 issued 01/14/2025 for failure to abate NOV 94,

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simons@wv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N I k. T I DN: CN = Nicki Taylor email =
IC I ay O r.nicki.m.taylor@wv.gov Cc=UsO
= WVDE"P OU = DMR

Date: 2025.08.18 08:26:36 -04'00"

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Chuck Scruggs, Regional Director
Larry Dunn, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Tim Sizemore, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57™ Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

August 18, 2025
CERTIFIED MAIL
Indemnity National Insurance Company
238 Bedford Way
Franklin, TN 37064
Re: Permit No U001383 Show Cause No. 2411
Lexington Coal Company, LL.C

Surety Bond No. Amount
N-7000636 $1,219,840.00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on August 18, 2025, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you have any questions please
feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,

L DXL = i Taor omat<ricki
Nicki Taylorze. 5w oo
Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement
NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-10 Revised 09/2019

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION

REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Permittee Name: | exington Coal Company, LLC Permit Number: 1001383

Mailing Address: 1051 Main Street

Street Address (if mailing address is a Post Office Box)

City: Milton State: VWV Zip: 25541 Telephone No:. 304-949-2873

Date Permit Issued: 01/24/1983 Current Permitted Acres:  109.09
Magisterial Nearest

County: Raleigh District: Crook/ Marsh Fork Post Office: Naoma

Surface Owner(s): Berwind Land Co.

Estimated Disturbed Acres

Date of Last Inspection: 06/24/2025 at Last Inspection: 109.09
Has Mining Been Completed? []Yes [¥] No
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? []Yes [¥] No

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Order:

NOV #91 was issued on 10/16/2024, for failure to remove excess vegetation on the face of the impoundment so
that a close visual inspection can be conducted. An assessment conference was held on December 16, 2024.

NOV #92 was issued on 10/16/2024 for failure to maintain sediment control structures in that groin ditches need
vegetation cut and weirs need cleaned out. An assessment conference was held on December 18, 2024.

FTACO #93 was issued on 1/14/2025, for failure to abate NOV #91. The permittee failed to remove excess
vegetation on the face of the impoundment so that a close visual inspection can be conducted. An assessment
conference was held on July 24, 2025.

FTACO #94 was issued on 1/14/2025, for failure to abate NOV #92. The permittee failed to maintain sediment
control structures in that groin ditches need vegetation cut and weirs need cleaned. An assessment conference was

held on July 24, 2025.

NOTE: Attach MR-10A, MR-10B, photos, and supRorting documentation to this report.

Digitally signed by: Tim Sizemore

.gov C=AD

Tim Sizemore &
Q = Inspection and Enforcement OU = Mining and Reclamation D
) ate:

Inspector Signature:

Date: 2025.07.31 13:30:35 -04'00"
I,AJ forr—— Date: /220205

Supervisor Signature: »
\vinal), Company, Supervisor, Inspector
SC #2411

Distribution: He artery (ori



Revised 01/2020

MR-10B
VIOLATION HISTORY FOR SHOW CAUSE

Describe below ONLY the history of violations which resulted in the attached "Request for Show Cause Order".

—

=
— -

E—

———
=

PERMIT NO. U001383

PERMITTEE Lexington Coal Company, LLC
VIOLATION #: 91 — | DATE OF VIOLATION: October 16,2024 _ ]
Description of Violation:

he face of the impoundment so that a close visual inspection

NOV #91 was issued for failure to remove excess vegetation on t
can be conducted. An assessment conference was held on December 16, 2024.

If willful or unwarranted, describe:
This violation was obvious and/ or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the problem. Final Assessment ratings:

Seriousness 3, Negligence 3, Good Faith 3.

VIOLATION #: 92 — ~ | DATE OF VIOLATION: Ociober 16,2024 ]

Description of Violation:
NOV #92 was issued for failure to maintain sediment control structures in that groin ditches need vegetation cut and weirs need

cleaned. An assessment conference was held on December 16, 2024.

If willful or unwarranted, describe:
This violation was obvious and/ or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the problem. Final Assessment ratings:

Seriousness 3, Negligence 3, Good Faith 3.

— _ === e ——
e — — —

— | DATE OF VIOLATION: Januay 14,2023

[VIOLATION # 93 —

| Des?ription of Violation:
| FTACO #93 was issued for failure to abate NOV #91. The permittee failed to remove excess vegetation on the face of the

impoundment so that a close visual inspection can be conducted. An assessment conference was held on July 24, 20235.

If willful or unwarranted, describe:
The operator had been officially notified, in writing, of this problem and did not make any effort at correcting the problem.

— e
— —

FI
|

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 01/2020

—_ — e — e — - — = —— == —— —— — — ——
— — — = — = — — —— —————— — e e— I ————————————

PERMITTEE Lexington Coal Company, LLC PERMIT NO. U001383
[VIOLATION #: 9% - ~ | DATE OF VIOLATION: Jauary 14,2025 1

Descr_il;ion of Violation: _
|| FTACO #94 was issued for failure to abate NOV #92. The permittee failed to clean all vegetation and obstructions, in groin

ditches and associated weir boxes and pipes. FTACO #18 ran for over 30 days without abatement. An assessment conference
was held on July 24, 2025.

If willful or unwarranted, describe:
The operator had been officially notified, in writing, of this problem and did not make any effort at correcting the problem

I
§

e ——
— ——
SE—

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

[ Superviso? Recomm:iation: — - - - ——
| Froceed with Shpu Couse.
| =/)7/ N = —_— —
. Z F72-2025
— s — — e Date |
§-1Y-23"
- _ Assis= nt Chief _ — - — ae

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4
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MR-6 (rev 4/20) West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT INSPECTION MINE BLASTING |
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON TYPE STATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? Ins. Req'd?
U001383 10/16/2024 08:00 R} P A3 No No No
PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC MSHA # 01495
OPERATOR NAME ' MR-19 DATE
NPDES # WV0064556 NPDES EXPR DATE 04/15/2024 PERMIT EXPR DATE WAIVED
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
ACRES 109.09 DISTBD 109.09 RECLMD 70.00 LARY 10.34 UNRECLMD 28.75
DATES: PH I PHH LAST AUG SEED MR-8
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED CUR CUR
DATE 09/25/2024 TYPE c INC 4 ACRES 109.09 |pre¢ 20 REVR® 28
EXPR DATES: INACT EMER RESP PLAN  01/29/2025 INS  02/10/2025 BLAST AD
TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW  1.00 INSPECT  1.00 TRAVEL 0.00 REPORT  0.75
INSPECTION COMMENTS

NOV#91 issued for Failed to remove excess vegetation on the face of the impoundment so that a close visual
inspection can be conducted. (38-4-26.1.b) NOV#92 Failed to maintain sediment control structures in that groin
ditches need vegetation cut and weirs need cleaned.,

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO#
0100  Distance Prohibited...................... 0200  Exceeding Limits............couuen.....
0300  Signs and Markers....................... 0400 Sediment Control..........................
0500 Design Certification 0600 Effiuent Limits..........c.ccoove.e
0700 Surface Water..............ccoeern...... 0800  Ground Water..............coouenen.....
0900 Blasting Procedures..................... 1000 Haul Roads..........u...........
1100 Refuse Impoundments.... . NOV Issued 91 1200  Topsoil Handling.........c.ccceeeneneenne.
1300 Backfill/ Grading..........coeeueene... 1400 Reclamation Schedule..
1500 Revegetation Requirements......... 1600 Disposal of Excess Spoil
1700  Highwall Elimination..................... 1800 Downslope Spoil Disposal............
1300 Postmining Land Use................... 2000 Ceased Mining Temporanly...........
2100  Acid bearing /Toxic Material.......... 2200  Method of Operations...................
2300 Change of Operator...................... 2400  Permit Conditions.............. eataees
2500 Diversions and Drainage Control..  NOV issued 92 2600  Fugitive Dust Controi....................
2700  Subsidence Plan.......................... 2800 Insurance Current................ ........
2900 Bonding Curment............c.c..ue..... 3000 Other Conditions.............c.cconvnnnn.
WATER QUALITY TESTS
In-Stream Statlon pH Fe Mn Al NF Flow Units Temp Units SpCond Units

=l .
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Tim Sheppard /o7~ %
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Centified 10/16/2024 16:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER 7022 2410 0003 2261 6253
ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, UyV 25341 »

WV DEP Rep, Steven T Damron —r—ﬁfh; ; /EL,,-.,_.

g




MR-15 Waest Virginla Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-15 NOTICE OF VIOLATION

" PERMT | ORIGINAL INSPECTION ENF STDDATA VIOLATIONACTVITY | iuspip |
NUMBER | DATE | TIME | FORMS | FACE [ENFSTD | DATE | TIME | VIOLATION# |[NUMBER
U001383 | 101812024 | 08:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 1100 ; 10/18/2024 | 08:00 o1 | 597

| PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC

OPERATOR NAME

MSHA ID® 01495 NPDES # WV0064556

| OWNER/CONTROLLER different from above

CONTRACT BLASTING FIRM . |

| BLASTER NAME
(CERTH

!Whoms an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
|

|

completed on the 16th day of October, 2024. The inspection revealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article |
3 of the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below,

| WVCODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
| 22-3-13(F) 22
[ DOV ] Description of Viotation:

Failed to remove excess veaetation on the face of the impoundment 5o that a close visual ins n can be
conducted. (38-4-26.1.b)

[ REM ] Remediai Measures:
remove excess vegstation on the face of the impoundment so that a close visual inspection can be conducted.

'MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 10/30/2024 16:00 [7 NOVissued [~ CO Modified to NOV
(] Resulted in Off-Sits Impact

| AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE 1im Sheppard

| DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TME  Certifled 10/16/2024 16:00:00
| CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER 7022 2410 0003 2261 6253
ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541
WV DEP REp.  Steven T Damron

——r

Harold D. Ward ed/MR 4 . 10/16/2024
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection]) i [WV DEP Rep/Date]
| Contact Steven T Damron at (304) _574-4465 upon completion. Fallure to complets the above

measures within the above time period may result in a Cessation Order or revocation of tha permit and forfeiture of
__the performance bond.




MR-15 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1
ERIS ) MR-15 NOTICE OF VIOLATION
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION | ENFSTDDATA | VIOLATIONACTVITY [ juepip |
NUMBER DATE = TIME FORMS FAC® ENFSTD | DATE | TIME | VIOLATION# | NUMBER
U001383 | 10/16/2024 @ 08:00 | 8 (rev 4/20) 2500 | 10/16/2024 | 08:01 | 92 | s97
| PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC -
| OPERATOR NAME
| MSHA ID# 01495 NPDES # WV0084556
OWNER/CONTROLLER different from above
CONTRACT BLASTING FIRM
BLASTER NAME
{CERT #)

Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Representstive of the Director was

completed on the 18th day of October, 2024. Tha inspsction ravealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article
3 of the Code of Weat Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed bslow.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
22-3-13(F) 54.a |
[ DOV ] Description of Violation:

Failed to maintain sediment control structures in that aroin ditches need vegetation cut and welrs need cleaned.

| { REM ] Remedial Measures:

Clean all vegetation and obstructions_in groin ditches and associated weir boxes and pipes.

MUST BE CCRRECTED BY DATE 10/30/2024 16:00 [/ NOV lssued”

] Resutted in Off-Site Impact

[ €O Modifted to NOV

| AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME  Certified 10/16/2024 16:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER 7022 2410 0003 22681 6253

ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

wv bep rep. Steven T Damron

Harold D. Ward A — 1011612024
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection)] = [WV DEP Rep/Date]
Contact Steven T Damron at (304) _ 574-4465 upon completion. Fallure to complete the above

measures within the above time period may result in a Cessation Order or revocation of the permit and forfelture of |

__the performance bond.
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ALERT: SEVERE WEATHER AND FLOODING IN TEXAS, FLORIDA, VIRGINIA, AND THE NORTHEAST U.S. MAY DELAY FINAL DELIVERY OF YOUR
MAIL AND PACKAGES. READ MORE » (HTTPS://ABOUT.USPS.COM/NEWSROOM/SERVICE-ALERTS/)

FAQs >

USPS Tracking®

Track Packages Get the free Informr:d Delivery® feature to receive Learn More
Anytime, Anywhere automated notifice iions on your packages

app=UspsTools&ref=ho nepageBanner&appURL=https%3A%2F%2Finformeddelivery.usps.com/box/pages/intro/start.action)

{https://reg.usps.com/xsell?

Tracking Number: Remove X
70222410000322616253
Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/) W
d
Delivered

Delivered, Left with Individual

. MILTON, WV 25541
Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:13 October 21, 2024, 1:13 pm
pm on October 21, 2024 in MILTON, WV 25541,

Latest Update
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MR-18 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM # FAC # | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL¥ DATE TIME
U001383 10/16/2024 | 08:00 | 6 (rev4/20) 2500 92 10/20/2024 09:30

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC

Violation is hereby: ! Terminated "_ Withdrawn Remains in force as written | Show Cause submitted

¥ Extended to 11/30/2024 at  16:00 (1 NOV modified to CO # CO modified to NOV #

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL. PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)

g o

6_ 7 8. 9_,10  Negligence: 0__ 1~ 2_3v,4" 5 767 8

 + P

Seriousness: 1| 120 3V 47§
Good Faith: 0 11 2] '3v 4[5 .6 17 8"~ Consent Agreement in effect? Yes ¥ No

Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _ Cerlified 10/30/2024 16:00:00
7022 2410 0003 2261 6260

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

Steven T Damiton

WV DEP REP.

Harold D. Ward %{ﬂ/yt = L '?/ i g@ﬁ
Date

[Secretary, Depariment of Environmental Protection] K WV DEP Representative)

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

Resulte: CO was: " Upheld | Modified | 7 Terminated _ Withdrawn
Comments:
SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIME:

r
2 DATE.

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: (7




MR-16 Woest Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR.18 VIOLATION EOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC # | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
U001383 10/16/2024 | 08:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 1100 01 10/29/2024 09:16

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC

Violation is hereby: | Terminated 1 Withdrawn Remains in force as written | Show Cause submitted

¥ Extended to 11/30/2024 at 1600 [ NOV modified to CO# CO modified to NOV #

o

Action taken to abate:
The company is actively seeking bids for vegetation removal,

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION  {check)
Seriousness: 1 2] ]3v'47 8167 7{ 8797 10  Negligence: 0 _ 1 2_ 3V 4 516 7. 8

Good Faith: 07_ 1 2] 3v 4 5 16 7 8 Consent Agreament in effect? Yes ¥, No
Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TimE__ Certified 10/30/2024 16:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER _7022 2410 0003 2261 6260

ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

wvDep Rep.  Steven T Damron

<4\ /

Harold D. Ward , gﬁ* . )f{éé : /0 /_} 474

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Repreasentative} 4 Date
Names of individuals at informal Conference:
Results: COwas: | [ Upheld Modified | Terminated |~ withdrawn
Comments:

= 7

SUPERVISOR: _ /g 3~ <~ DATE: TIME
COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: DATE:




MR-6 (rev 4/20) West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Page 1 of2
ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT INSPECTION MINE BLASTING
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON | TYPE STATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? Ins. Req'd?
U001383 12032024 08:45 R \ c A3 No No No
PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC MSHA # 01495 [
OPERATOR NAME MR-10 DATE
NPDES # WV00B4556 NPDES EXPR DATE 04/16/2025 PERMIT EXPR DATE WAIVED
PERMIT TOYAL ANGIL-
ACRES 108.08 DisTS 108.09 RECLMD 70.00 LARY 10.34 UNRECLMD 28.75
DATES: PHI PHI LAST AUG SEED MR8
LASTINSP BOND INC BONDED CUR CUR
DATE 11/22/2024 TYPE P INC 4 ACRES 109.08 jgre 20 REVR 28
EXPR DATES: INACT EMER RESP PLAN  01/29/2025 INS  02/10/2025  BLASTAD
TIME USED (HRS}==> PERMIT REVIEW 075 INSPECT 350 TRAVEL 1.26 REPORT 075

INSPECTION COMMENTS

Multi-day inspection. NOV#91 issued for Failed to remove excess vegetation on the face of the impoundrment so

that a close visual inspection can be conducted. (38-4-26.1.b) NOV#92 Failed to maintain sediment control

structures in that groin ditches need vegetation cut and weirs need cleaned. Some of the aroin ditches have baen

cleaned. Some of the weirs have been cieaned. The vegetation removal hasn't

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO#
0100  Distances PIOhIBIE........c.cc.oceccre.. “ull Compliancs 0200 Exceeding LIMits...c..cooocovenne - ‘ull Compliance
0300  Signs and Markers. ..o ‘ull Complianc: 0400  Sedimient Control.......res o Ul Complianes |
0500  Design Cortfication........co.ocw..ree ‘Uil Comphisncs 0600 EfUent LIMAS.....o.rs oo Ul Complianes |
0700  Surfate Water......cooiencnnns S “ull Compliancs 0800  Ground WatBT....c...cormecrmrereens Ul Compliane
0900  Biasting ProcodUres...............re Not Applicable 1000 Haul ROBAS......oorerccrcrrcsr oo ull Complianca |
100  Rofuse Impoundments . ... ... ‘ull Comphanct 1200 Topsol HANAHNG..........occcrer . ‘ull Comphianct |
1300  Backfilf / Grading. ......covevsrriionns ‘ull Complianc 1400 Reclamation Schedula........ ... ‘ull Compliance,
1500 Revegetation Requirements........ Comments 1600  Disposal of Excess Spoil............. ‘ull Comphanc:
1700 Highwall Elimination. ........... ... “ull Complianc: 1800 Downsglops Spoil Disposal.......... ‘ull Complisner |
1900  Postrrining Land Use..........c.co..... “ull Compliancs L 2000 Ceased Mining Temporariy.......... ‘ull Complianc: |
2100  Acid bearing /Toxic Materisl.......... “ufl Compliane 2200 Method of Operations..........ce... Ul Cornplianc:
2300 Change of Operator. ... ......... ‘ull Complianct 2400 Pemnit Conditions.... Commants :"
2500  Diversions and Drainage Confrol.. “ull Complianct 2600  Fugitive Dust Control ‘yll Complianics
2700  Subsidence Plan.. ..........o.....  “ulf Comphanc 2800 Insurance Cument........coneene “ull Compliance j_
2900 BONGing CUMENt..concrorrersrcerr Ul Compliane: | 3000 Other CONARIONS.....ccr vrrrcerrn. “ull Complianc | |
WATER QUALITY TESTS
in-Stream Station | pH | Fe | Mn || Al | NF_ Flow Unhs [ Temp Units SpCond  Units
e ey __Mf ,,,..H_____ ..m@'r gj...
| T 7 C
I D A I - _— —

-

ﬁ v =]
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTAYIVE _ Tim Sheppard | 5 y P 24

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TiIME Hand 1/10/2025 1600.00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER

ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, Wv 26541

ra -
wv DEpRep Steven T Damron wr’\_; -
. 7 i g




MR-6 (rev 4/20) West Virginla Department of Environmental Protection Page 2 of 2

ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT (NSPECTION MINE BLASTING
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON TYPE | STATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? ins. Req'd?
U001383 12/03/2024 08:45 RI c A3 No No No

COMMENT (cont.)
begarn. FTACO'e will be implemented in January if these NOV's aren't abated

properly. - o o




MR-16 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE  TIME FORM # FAC # | ENF 5TD | ORIGINAL ViOL# DATE TIME
U001383 10/16/2024 |  08:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 1100 01 12/02/2024 00:00

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY LLC

Violation is hereby: | Terminated (_: Withdrawn ' Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted

V) Extendedto __ 01/02/2025  at  16:00 NOV modified to CO# _ CO modified to NOV #

Action taken to abate:

The company is seeking contractors for vagetation remaval.

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION {check)
Seriousness: 1_12] 3v 4 "6 '6) 78 197 10  Negligence: 0__ 1 _ 2 3V 4 5 6 178
Good Faith: 0 17 j2 3v,4" 5" 6 7 8] Consent Agreemant in effect? Yes v No
Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE Time__ Certified 12/3/2024 16:00:00
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER 7022 2410 0003 2261 6444

ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

WV DEP REP. Steven T Damron

Harold D. Ward : :;‘:/i:\i—r}gﬁ A 'S/C;/Q&_

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Representative] " Date

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

Results: CO was: Upheld ' Modified —, "~ Terminated Withdrawn
Comments:
SUPERVISOR. DATE: TIME:
v g
COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE. _,l—f/ Z DATE:




MR-16 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1
ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
:ERM!; ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
UMBE DATE TIME FORM # FAC# | ENF STD| ORIGINAL VIOLE|  DATE TIME
U001383 10/16/2024 08:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 2500 92 12/02/2024 12:00

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC

Violgtion is hereby: [ Terminated |_. Withdrawn | Remains in force as written ~__ Show Cause submitted

v Extendedto __01/02/2025  at 1600 NOV modified to CO # CO modifiedto NOV# ___

—

Action taken to abate:

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1] 27 374 ;57 67 7_8 19_10[_| Negligence: 0__ 17 2  3v.4_5_6_ 7.8

] = : "

Good Faith: 0_ 1727 3V 4 5 s
Comments:

M8 Consent Agreement in effect? '~ Yes v, No

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD J DATE TIME __ Certified 12/3/2024 16.00.00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER _022 2410 0003 2261 6444

ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

wvpeprep  Steven T Damron

Harold D. Ward _'Q/-&x:>/< — /'3/1;);@&/

(Secretary, Departmant of Ervironmental Protection] = WV DEP Representative] "Date
Names of individuals at informal Conference:
Results: CO was: ™ Upheld | Modified | Terminated | withdrawn
Comments:
SUPERVISOR: _ DATE: , TIME.

i _
COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: (7> =~ DATE:
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MR-16 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM # FAC # | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
U001383 10/16/2024 | 08:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 2500 92 01/14/2025 14:24

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY. LLC

Violation is hereby: Terminated [] withdrawn [ _| Remains in force as written ] Show Cause submitted

" Extended to at ¥ NOV modified to CO# _S4 CO modified to NOV #

Action taken to abate:
The company failed to abate NOV#92 within the time given.

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1 2] ]3v]4[ 576 j7_.8_]9__10  Negligence: 0__1[ 12341516 j7[ }8__
Good Faith: 0]_j17 12 3Vj4 |5 j6_]7{ i8] Consent Agreement in effect? Yes [¥| No

Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME  Certified 1/14/2025 16:00:00
7022 2410 0003 2261 6482

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

WV DEP REP. Steven T Damron

Harold D. Ward ‘:_/,ﬁ ‘L___: )f/'\_ — /: g //‘é/ QS
te

{Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] ~ [WV DEP Representative]

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

Results: CO was: " Upheld ] Modified Terminated I "] Withdrawn

Comments:

SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIME:

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: DATE:




MR-15A West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-15A CESSATION ORDER
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION ENF STD DATA VIOLATION ACTIVITY INSP ID
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# FAC# | ENF STD DATE TIME | VIOLATION# | NUMBER
U001383 10/16/2024 08:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 2500 | 01/14/2025 | 14:26 o4 597

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC

OPERATOR NAME
MSHA ID# 01495 NPDES # WV0064556
OWNER/CONTROLLER

Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
completed on the 16th day of October, 2024. The inspection revealed a violation of the provisions of Chaptar 22, Article
3 of the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
22-3-17(a) 20.3.b

The condition, pratice or violation is creating an imminent danger to the heaith or safety of the public oris
causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the environment. { Imminent
Harm C.0.)
The permittee or operator has failed to abate the violation included in Notice of Violation # 92
N F within the required abatement date. A minimum civil penalty of $750 per day will be assessed for 30 days unless
=== the violation is corrected.

[ ACI ] Area of operations to be ceased immediately:
Entire

{ REM ] Remedial Measures:
Clean all vegetation and obstructions, in groin ditches and associated weir boxes and pipes.

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 02/14/2025 16:00 Resulted in Off-Site impact

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TiMg Certified 1/14/2025 16:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER 7022 2410 0003 2261 6482
ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

wv pep rRep. Steven T Damron

Harold D. Ward ST j‘lf T 011472025
A<

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] "~ [WV DEP Rep/Date]

WAIVER -- The undersigned does hereby waive, pursuant to WV Code 22-3-16(a), the informal conference on a
Cessation Order.

AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: DATE:

Contact Steven T Damron at {304) 574-4465 upon completion. Failure to complete the above
measures within the above time period may result in revocation of the permit and forfeiture of the performance bond.




W °0=PIHedabessaurg| =10108(01d¢ GXIHZOAJOUXZPPIAITBAGEOZADX XGIM/XOqUIIBOR ULI=qE) /0/N/IfEUYW0o"8]Boob lewy/:sdny

6L€'6S 28 <18 M 015 EE GG 2L N
N 2YiESTL ¥ 5202 '8k Ing

9dr'zess oOnl WV 2L ‘Se/LziL



L"0=PlHedabessswg | =10108(0.1d¢ GXIHZOAUIDUXZPI IHAIIBAgBIZADX IXqIM/XOqUIqBoRULI=qE), lew/wioo 8|Boob|lew;/:sdpy

68178 EE S48 MEBES #E S5 .16 N

.
. . ke ol
REEFI Ve 1 e e

NdDOSE-gaewEOT "8l INF

9dr'9ess ol WY 82:01 ‘5Z/L2/L




1 '0=PiHegabessow| =lojslo1d; GXIHZDAUIDUXZMIMAIBAGBOZADX TXaIN/XOqUIKIGBOR W=E), /0/M/Ilew/Woo 8]Boob |iew/:sdjy

y

:@wv wm _Nm L8 0A ._mmm vm efes Nm Z
_2n_ vo Ge. N._\ je mmom mr _3.

i or

DdI" LS8 OWI WY 8Z:01 ‘GZ/12Z/L




L 1 0=PilEdabESSBUIR | =10}08[01d{ HMOHPHDZNGIANMAXA I FNIMASUIH OB /XoqUIGBORWI=qE) /0/N/I1eW/Woo" 8| Boob-|ewy/:sdny

L 28 t.
..f.

-

) 3 Sy

odrerss Onl WV 22:0l ‘sz/L2/L



}'0=PIIEd8bESSaWIR | =10}00[01d: DMOHPHDZINGIIANMAXAZINNIMASYIHIBD /XoquizgBogLLI=qe); /0/n| Bw)wod 8)Boobllewy/:sdiy

Ea mm :, N_‘ je G20c: ? .%

Odreyss oWl WY £2:01 ‘szZ/12/L




L"0=PIuedabessawg| =10103(01d; GXIHZOAUIDUXZPIPIAIBAGBIZADX XA/ XOqUIIGBORULI=qe); /0N lIew/woo 8| Boot" lew;/: Sdpy

Q00 Ol £E.18 M "
zavmmqmrﬁ

=5

940558 Ol WV 8Z:01 ‘SZ/12Z/L




West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 0of 1

MR-16

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM # FAC # | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
U001383 10/16/2024 08:00 6 (rev 4/20) 1100 91 01/14/2025 13:48

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY. LLC

Withdrawn [ _| Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted

[7 NOV modifiedto CO# _93 ] CO modified to NOV #

Violation is hereby: Terminated

{ ] Extended to at

Action taken to abate:
The company failed to abate NOV#91 within the time given.

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION  (check)
Negligence: 0_ 11 120 3% 4157 j6] 7180 ]

Seriousness: 1] 12(7]3¥j47_ 5" |67, 18/ 9 |10
Yes [¥| No

Good Faith: 07 J 1 J2 1374 _JsJ6 1718 1

Comments:

Consent Agreement in effect?

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME__ Certified 2/1 4/2025 16:00:00
7022 2410 0003 2261 6482

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

Steven T Damron

WV DEP REP.
Harold D. Ward (—% ﬁ// ///V/ oS
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] 'ﬁW DEP Representative] Date
Names of individuals at informal Conference:
Results: CO was: Upheld Modified Terminated l [ ] withdrawn
Comments:
SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIME:
COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: DATE:




MR-1BA Waest Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-15A CESSATION ORDER

[ " peRMIT | ORIGINAL INSPECTION  ENFSTDDATA _ VIOLATION ACTITY 13
NUMBER | pate TIME FORM# | FAC# | ENF BTD DATE TIME | VIOLATION® | NUMBER |
U001383 | 10/16/2024 | 08:00 | B (rev 4/20) | | 1100 | 01/14/2025 | 13:53 93 597;‘I

1

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC i

OPERATOR NAME
MSHA ID# 01496 NPDES # WVO0E4556 , |
OWNER/ICONTROLLER differant from above r

| Whersas an inspection of the above operation by the undensigned Authorized Representstive of the Director was
completad on the 16th day of October, 2024, The inspection revealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article ]
3 of the Code of West Virginia. You are hershy notifisd that you are in violation of the provisions listed below. |
|
|

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
| 22-317(a) 20.3.b.

]
The condition, pratice or violation is creating an Imminent danger to the health or safety of the public or s '
causing or can ressonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the snvironment. { Imminent

Herm €. O.)
The permiittee or operator has failed to abate the violation included in Notice of Violation #_§1 .

N F within the required abatement date. A minimum civil panaity of $750 per day will be assessed for 30 days unless
e the vicletion is corrected. !

[ ACt ] Area of operations to be cessed Immediately: !
Entire !
1

{ REM | Remedial Moeasures:
e excess vegetation

1in ion can be conducted.

| MUST BE CORRECTED 8Y DATE: 021472026 16:00 T Resuited in Off-Sits Impact

AUTH, COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Tim Sheppard éf’?" A
DELIVERY METHOD  DATE TiMe  Cenlified 1714/2025 16:00:00
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER 7022 2410 0003 22681 6482

ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

wv DEP Rep, Steven T Damron

Harold D. Ward r:,';.t: o— 01/1472025
[Secretary, Department of Environmsntal Protaction] [WV DEP Rep/Dats]

[WA!VER - The undersigned doss heraby walve, pursuant to WV Code 22-3-18(a), the informal conference on s
! Cessation Order.
| AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE:

Contact __ Steven T Damron at{304)  574-4485 upon completion. Failure to complets the above

|
|
|
1
| messurvs within the sbove time period may result in revocation of the permit and forfeiture of the psrformance bond. |

DATE:
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MR-16 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 10of 1

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC # | ENF STD| ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
U001383 10/16/2024 | 0B:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 1100 03 02/14/2025 09:25

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY. LLC

Violation 15 hereby " Yerminated Withdrawn ¥ Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted

Extendedto at NOV modified to CO # CO modified to NOV &

Action taken to abate:

Will be entering into the show cause process.

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION {check)

Serioysness: 1 2 3 4 5 87 8 9 10  Negligence: 0 1 273 4 5 6__7 8
GoodFaith:0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 & Consent Agreement in effect? Yes ¥ No

Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Certfied 2/14/2025 16.00.00
7022 2410 0003 2261 6703

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON. WV 25541

wv DeP Rep,  Steven T Damron

Harold D. Ward C‘*/L::LW - Q//é/ég

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] W 7\WV DEP Representative) Date

Namaes of individuals at informal Conference:

Results: COwas. 1 7 Upteld Modified [ Tarminated l Witndrawn

Comments:

SUPERVISOR. DATE' TIME

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: DATE.




Page 1 of 1

MR-16 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC#| ENF STD| ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
U001383 10/16/2024 | 08:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 2500 94 02/14/2025 09:17

PERMITTEE NAME LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY. LLC

Will be entering into the show cause process.

Violation is hereby. Terminated Withdrawn J Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted
Extended to at NOV modifiedto CO# __ CO modifiedto NOV# ____
Action taken to abate:

GoodFaith:0 1 2 3 4 5

Comments:

Seriousness: 1 _ 2~ 3 4 5_ 6 _7_

'8 9

10

Consent Agreement in effect?

Negligence: 0~ 1 2 _

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
L4_5_6_

Yes

7 8
¥ No

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Tim Sheppard

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME __ Ceriified 2/14/2025 16:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER

7022 2410 0003 2261 6703

ADDRESS 1051 MAIN STREET, MILTON, WV 25541

wv DEP Rep.  Steven T Damron

=

Harold D. Ward

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection]

é%néﬁz .

epresentative]

e

i:-‘_\!:%?_’//)j

Date’

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

CO was: Upheld

Results:

Modified

l Terminated

Withdrawn

Comments:

SUPERVISOR:

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE.

DATE:

TIME.

DATE:
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U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com”

1 s : _ E ——
|
|

ervices & Fees (check box, ad i i r

sturm Receip! (harocopy) Nl w —
— 1
| Retum Receaipl (slectronic) Postmark | |

Certifiod Mall Restricted Delivery  § U}ﬁe
Adult Signature Requirad $ FEB 1 8 2 V|

| Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

_dup_...._... —

Fostage l.ﬂq (=A

|City, State, 2

e B

1

Lexington Coal Company LLC
Steetand A 1051 Main St
. Milton, WV 25541

»

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions



05/2020

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION
CONFERENCE FINDINGS

Company:  Lexington Coal Co.LLC o - B
Permit: vo0INg - Violation: 93 o

i Pre-Conference | ~ Conference Final Amount ___|

Seriousness Score: |3 3 ' $400.00

Comménts:

lNég]iget;c;_Scom: |3 3 ‘$475.oo
‘Cc;mmenis-:_” ' ' ' ' ]

—_— —— —

i;_(_}—ood-Faiﬂm S_cori ]3 3 _ _ J $-131.00

Comments:
-15%

| History: ‘10 |10
Comments: ' '

]' $1,000.00 | - |
|
|

Totak: $; g33.00

Original Assessment Upheld: _$1638.00 _
Assessment raised to: $ —
Fact and Penzlty Vacated: B

Violation Withdrawn by Inspector: ~
Final Amount Due: $1638.00
Company did not appear or reschedule: I
Assessment Reduced to: $ — N .
Fact Upheld, Penalty Vacated: ~/

X i
Ay

Jate: December 16,2024 _"j"_:\r._,ﬁ;“ 7~ 4 . - Signature, Assessment Officer

—_ e

¥ —=

Within 30 days, the above emount is due and payable to the West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection, 601 57% Street, Charleston, WV
25304. Failure to pay in the required time will result in all permitting actions for your company being blocked and may result in permit suspension.

If you wish to contest the results of this conference, pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-3-17(d)(1}, you may request a formal hearing before the
Surface Mine Board within 15 days of your receipt of this decision. If you choose to request a formal hearing before the Board, your request and the
full amount of the final assessment to be placed in escrow pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-3-17{&3 (1) (B) must be forwarded to the West VYirginia

Surface Mine Board, 601 57% Street, Charleston, WV 25304. i
Py ’,‘
Received by Company Representative: L ) «:;f!’, . .
/ , e
State Representative: Y att - e 1 concur with the findings [

Worksheet Mailed Certified to Company



05/2020

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION
CONFERENCE FINDINGS

Company:  Lexinston Coal Co.LLC _ )
Permit: Li001383 _ Violation: 92

Pre-Conference | _Conference | _ Final Amount

Seriousness Score: l3 | 3 ' $400.00
| — b

| Comments:

Negligence Score: ’3 3 E”S'oo |

Comments:

' Good Faith Score: (3 3 ' '$-131.00 |

Comments: |
-15% |

i 11 \ $1,100.00

Total: $ 1,738.00

Original Assessment Upheld: 8173800 I
Assessment raised to: $ =
Fact and Penalty Vacated: S — e w
Violation Withdrawn by Inspector: _ I
Final Amount Due: _$1738.00 _
Company did not appear or reschedule: _— =
Assessment Reduced to: 4 i T :
Fact Upheld, Penalty Vacated: A — -

RS — A A e i

Jate; December 16,2024 Y~ N/ . __ Signature, Assessment Officer
Within 30 days, the abuve amoxmt is due and payable to the West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection, 601 57 sueet, Charleston, WV
25304. Failure to pay in the required time will result in all permitting actions for your company being blocked and may result in permit suspension.

If you wish to contest the results of this conference, pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-3-17(d)(1), you may request a formal hearing before the
Surfece Mine Board within 15 days of your receipt of this decision. If you choose to request a formal hearing before the Board, your request and the
fuil amount of the final assessment to be placed in escrow pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-3-17(d) (1) (!%é’gnustbe forwarded to the West Virginia

Surface Mine Board, 601 57% Street, Charleston, WV 25304.

- -3 -5

Received by Company Representat{ve:, . S e B P SN .

State Representative: '/ o Ju— ] ) I concur with the findings [

Worksheet Mailed Certified to Company (]
Page1o0f1



05/2020

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION
CONFERENCE FINDINGS WORKSHEET

Company: Lexington Coal Co, LLC
Permit: U001383 Violation: 93

Pre-Conference Conference Final Amount
Number Days: 30 30 $ 30
Comments:

Daily Penalty I $750.00 $750.00 | $ 750.00
Comments:

Total Penalty: | $22,500.00 $22,500.00 | $22,500.00
Comments:

DECISION
Original Assessment Upheld: $22,500.00

Assessment raised to: S

Fact and Penalty Vacated:

Violation Withdrawn by Inspector:

Final Amount Due: $ 22,500.00
Company did not appear or reschedule:
Assessment Reduced to: $

Fact Upheld, Penalty Vacated:

Date: July 24, 2023

David A. Dean e iz v o - Signature, Assessment Officer

To insure proper credit, include the permit and violation number with your payment!
Within 30 days, the above amount is due and payable to the West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection, 601 57™ Street, Charleston, WV
25304. Failure to pay in the required time will result in all permitting actions for your company being blocked and may result in permit suspension.

If you wish to contest the results of this conference, pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-3-17(d)(1), you may request a formal hearing before the
Surface Mine Board within 15 days of your receipt of this decision. If you choose to request a formal hearing before the Board, your request and the
full amount of the final assessment to be placed in escrow pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-3-17(d) (1) (B) must be forwarded to the West Virginia
Surface Mine Board, 601 57% Street, Charleston, WV 25304.

Received by Company Representative: __
State Representative: _Tim Sizemore s e I concur with the findings

Worksheet Mailed Certified to Company [
Page1of1



05/2020

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION
CONFERENCE FINDINGS WORKSHEET

Company: Lexington Coal Co, LLC
Permit: 1001383 Violation: 94

Pre-Conference Conference Final Amount
Number Days: 30 30 $ 30
Comments:

Daily Penalty | $750.00 $750.00 | $750.00
Comments:

Total Penalty: | $22,500.00 \ $22,500.00 | $22,500.00
Comments:

Original Assessment Upheld: $22,500.00

Assessment raised to: $

Fact and Penalty Vacated:

Violation Withdrawn by Inspector:

Final Amount Due: $22,500.00

Company did not appear or reschedule:

Assessment Reduced to: $

Fact Upheld, Penalty Vacated:

Date: July 24, 2025
David A. Dean e

Signature, Assessment Officer

To insure proper credit, include the permit and violation number with your payment!

Within 30 days, the above amount is due and payable to the West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection, 601 57% Street, Charleston, WV
25304. Failure to pay in the required time will result in all permitting actions for your company being blocked and may result in permit suspension.

If you wish to contest the results of this conference, pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-3-17(d)(1), you may request a formal hearing before the
Surface Mine Board within 15 days of your receipt of this decision. If you choose to request a formal hearing before the Board, your request and the
full amount of the final assessment to be placed in escrow pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-3-17(d) (1) (B) must be forwarded to the West Virginia
Surface Mine Board, 601 57% Street, Charleston, WV 25304,

Received by Company Representative: -

State Representative: _Tim Sizemore =0 I concur with the findings

Worksheet Mailed Certified to Company []
Page 10of1



PERMIT DETAILS 06/11/2025

Permit Id U001383 Reg. Office Fayetteville Facility Name
Permit Type Coal Underground Permit Status Renewed Permit Status Flag O
Issue Date 01/24/1983 Expire Date 01/24/2023 Active For Freq Rpt N

Renewal Waiver YES

Increment#  Mining Category Current Acres
1 Underground Mine 21.33
2 Coal Refuse Disposal Site 28.03
2 Underground Mine 7.02
3 Underground Mine 18.10
4 Coal Refuse Disposal Site 34.61

Latitude 37-55-33 Longitude 81-33-12 Inspector Damron, Steven T.
County Raleigh

Quad(s)

Nearest PO Naoma Magisterial District Crook/MarshFc

Watershed: Major 05050009 - Coal River Minor 020 - Lower Marsh Fork
Tributary Name: Major Minor

Stream Name

Msha Id 01495 Acres Original 134.59 Acres Current 109.09
Undisturbed Acres 0.00 Total Disturbed Acres 236.83 Total Reclaimed Acres 149.70
Ancillary Acres 0.00 Overbonded Acres 198.30 Special Use Acres

Bond Type Incremental Bonding Blasting Insurance Required N increments Allowed 4
Insurance Policy Policy Start Date Policy Expire Date
MNG-IIC-GL-0000796 02/10/2025 02/10/2026

Land Use Pre or Post Begin Date

Forestland PRE 01/24/1983 00:00

Forestland POST 01/24/1893 00:00

Activity Allowed Begin Date

impoundments (Dams) - Other 01/24/1983

Refuse Disposal - Other 01/24/1983

Longwall - Underground 01/24/1983

Room & Pillar >80% - Undergrou 01/24/1983

Variance Begin Date End Date Short Comment

Within 100 feet of a stream 02/19/2013

Acreage Limitation 07/17/2019 Waiver to exceed 50 acres as per attachment 6A
Renewal Waiver Requested 07/22/2024 ECERT #52

Last Inspection Mine Status / Date:  A3-Active, Reclaimed -- 05/09/2025

Associated Permit DEP Office Relationship Begin Date Relationship End Date
WV0064556 HPU 03/22/1984

WV1005138 HPU 07/18/1988 03/31/1999

0894-05-081 OWR 02/20/2006

Page 1 of 4



PERMIT DETAILS 06/11/2025

Responsible Party Reponsibility Type Resp. Start Date Resp. End Date

Peabody Coal Compan Permittee 01/24/1983 00:00 12/09/1994 00:00

Performance Coal Con Permittee 12/09/1994 00:00 08/07/2018 11:22

Lexington Coal Compa Permittee 08/07/2018 11:23

Permittee Lexington Coal Company, Lic

Relationship Party Name Relationship Party Name

Chairman of the Board Hoops, Jeremy A Chief Executive Officer Hoops, Jeremy A

Manager Hoops, Jeremy A Owner Belleair Investment Holding

President Hoops, Jeremy A Secretary Jackson, Helena R

Treasurer Jackson, Helena R

Incr.# StartDate End Date Current Status Curr. Bond Rate Bonding Now Orig. Acres
1 01/24/1983 Active $0 Yes 134.59
2 01/15/2008 Active $0 Yes 24.20
3 01/15/2008 Active $3,160 Yes 120.50
4 07/17/2019 Active $5,000 Yes 116.00

Unit Code Unit Type Unit Description Begin Date Structure ID

ENTIRE Surface Coal Mine N/A 01/24/1983

001 Refuse Facility RIVER FORK REFUSE 01/24/1983

005 Water QOutfall Pond 8, LBB-1, LBB-2 (effluent type E) 01/24/1983 Pond 8

006 Water Outfall Outfall 006 01/24/1983 Pond 14

008 Water Outfall Outfall 008 01/24/1983 CS Ponds

010 Water Outfall 01/24/1983 Pond 6

012 Water Qutfall Sediment Ditch 1 (effluent type B) 01/24/1983 SD1

013 Water Qutfall Sediment Ditch 2 (effluent type B) 01/24/1983 SD2

014 Water Qutfall Outfall 014 01/24/1983 LBB Pond

015 Water Outfall Outfall 015 01/24/1983 Sump JC

027 Water Outfall Pond No. 3 01/24/1983 Pond 3

028 Water Qutfall Outlet 028 (sed. ditch @ downdip puncho  01/24/1983

029 Water Qutfall Haulroad Pond (near Jarrell Cem.} at Low 01/24/1983 HR Pond

030 Water Qutfall Diversion Ditch (toe of Lower Big Branch | 01/24/1983 DC

031 Water Outfall 01/24/1983 Pond #1

500 Dam Control LOWER BIG BRANCH IMPOUNDMENT  01/24/1983

7 Water Qutfall 01/24/1983

8 Water Outfall 01/24/1983

9 Water Outfall 01/24/1983

DJC In Stream ID DJC 04/01/2020

DMF2 In Stream ID DMF2 04/01/2020

DUBB In Stream ID DUBB 04/01/2020

KCO08A in Stream ID KCO8A 04/01/2020

MC1 In Stream 1D MC1 04/01/2020

USMF1 In Stream 1D USMF1 04/01/2020

UUBB In Stream ID UUBB 04/01/2020

WFMC2 In Stream ID WFMC2 04/01/2020

Page 2 of 4



Activity Date
06/12/1997 11:08

10/09/1997 10:14
12/24/1997 08:48
06/03/1998 07:42
06/15/1998 07:44
09/25/1998 08:10
12/22/1998 07:40
10/15/1999 10:00
12/07/1999 08:31
01/07/2000 13:563
03/02/2000 09:14
09/22/2000 04:59
12/20/2000 10:14
01/25/2001 14:46
03/05/2001 16:05
04/19/2001 16:51
03/13/2002 15:10
03/13/2003 16:43
06/18/2003 00:00
02/24/2004 02:46
12/20/2004 14:30
02/23/2005 13:31
12/01/2005 15:51
01/29/2007 13:31
01/16/2008 16:00
01/18/2008 15:02
02/05/2009 10:24
02/09/2010 16:22
01/27/2011 16:24
02/08/2012 10:00
12/17/2012 14:06
01/21/2013 12:06
02/19/2013 11:54
08/07/2013 14:51
01/15/2014 14:29
03/18/2014 15:39
01/09/2015 13:21

Milestone

REV
EWP
REV
DAM
REV
RNW
EWP
IBR
EWP
DAM
IBR
REV
IBR
EWP
IBR
REV
EWP
EWP
RNW
EWP
EWP
REV
EWP
EWP
RNW
EWP
EWP
EWP
EWP
EWP
RNwW
EWP
IBR
IBR
EWP
REV
EWP

PERMIT DETAILS

Seq

19

3
20
10
21

Short Comment
Permit Revised-19

EWP-09/01/1997-09/01/1998-3
Permit Revised-20

DAM Inspectable Unit Added-10
Permit Revised-21

Permit Renewed-1

EWP-—4

Incidental Boundary Revision-13
EWP---5

DAM Inspectable Unit Added-11
Incidental Boundary Revision-14
Permit Revised-22

Incidental Boundary Revision-15
EWP---6

Incidental Boundary Revision-16
Permit Revised-24
EWP-01/25/2002-01/25/2003-7
EWP---8

Permit Renewed-2

9 EWP-01/25/2004-01/25/2005-9

25
11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
17
18
19
26
20

EWP-01/25/2005-01/25/2006-10
Permit Revised-25
EWP-01/25/2006-01/25/2007
EWP--

Permit Renewed
EWP-01/29/2008-01/29/2009
EWP-01/29/2009-01/29/2010
EWP-01/29/2010-01/29/2011
EWP--
EWP-01/29/2012-01/29/2013
Permit Renewed
EWP-01/29/2013-01/29/2014
Incidental Boundary Revision
Incidental Boundary Revision
EWP-01/29/2014-01/29/2015
Permit Revised
EWP-01/29/2015-01/29/2016

06/11/2025

Acres Added
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.78
0.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
1.40
0.00
0.95
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
18.10
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Page 3 of 4

Acres Delet¢
0.
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0
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Activity Date
06/18/2015 14:25

01/20/2016 09:17
02/01/2016 10:56
01/10/2017 14:10
12/22/2017 11:05
06/13/2018 12:14
10/11/2018 03:00
02/01/2019 10:29
07/17/2019 03:44
01/24/2020 15:09
03/18/2021 15:26
03/17/2022 13:43
09/08/2022 14:22
02/09/2023 09:19
056/31/2024 11:25
03/11/2025 08:50

Milestone

REV
EwP
REV
EWP
RNW
EWP
DAM
EWP
IBR
EWP
EWP
EWP
IBR
EWP
EWP
EWP

PERMIT DETAILS

Seq

27
21
28
22

5
23
12
24
19
25
26
27
20
28
29
30

Short Comment
Permit Revised

EWP-01/29/2016-01/29/2017
Permit Revised
EWP-01/29/2017-01/29/2018
Permit Renewed
EWP-01/29/2018-01/29/2019
DAM inspectable Unit Added
EWP-01/29/2019-01/29/2020
Incidental Boundary Revision
EWP-01/29/2020-01/29/2021
EWP-01/29/2021-01/29/2022
EWP-01/29/2022-01/29/2023
Incidental Boundary Revision
EWP-01/29/2023-01/29/2024
EWP-01/29/2024-01/29/2025
EWP-01/29/2025-01/29/2026

06/11/2025

Acres Added
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
259.38
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Page 4 of 4

Acres Delete
0.

© © 00 o oo

236.

©

150.



